PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5084962

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| CITIBANK, N.A. | 08/01/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1000 WESTINGHOUSE DRIVE | |
| City: | CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 16066 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9206791 |
| Patent Number: | 9279582 |
| Patent Number: | 9206812 |
| Patent Number: | 9502144 |
| Patent Number: | 9217441 |
| Patent Number: | 9082519 |
| Patent Number: | 9285172 |
| Patent Number: | 9206978 |
| Patent Number: | 9455053 |
| Patent Number: | 9064607 |
| Patent Number: | 9275767 |
| Patent Number: | 9177675 |
| Patent Number: | 9275761 |
| Patent Number: | 9334579 |
| Patent Number: | 9324462 |
| Patent Number: | 8958522 |
| Patent Number: | 8699653 |
| Patent Number: | 8767903 |
| Patent Number: | 9847148 |
| Patent Number: | 9659674 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 046565 FRAME: 0200

505038211

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14597644 |
| Application Number: | 13803104 |
| Application Number: | 14046012 |
| Patent Number: | 9620254 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dlaker@paulweiss.com, aspoto@paulweiss.com,

Ifranco@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: DANIELLE G LAKER

Address Line 1: PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &GARRISON LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 20200-302 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DANIELLE LAKER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Danielle Laker/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/06/2018 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Westinghouse- Patent Release#page1.tif source=Westinghouse- Patent Release#page2.tif source=Westinghouse- Patent Release#page3.tif source=Westinghouse- Patent Release#page4.tif source=Westinghouse- Patent Release#page5.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of August 1, 2018 is made by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (DIP Term Loan Facility), dated as of May 26, 2017, among the Collateral Agent, the Pledgor and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Pledgor executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 26, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Pledgor assigned and pledged to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein (collectively, the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 31, 2017, at Reel/Frame No. 042626/0025; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Pledgor, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor or the Pledgor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC

Doc#: US1:12209208v2

financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patents and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Pledgor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Pledgor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to confirm this Release and the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

5. <u>Choice of Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

CITIBANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

David L. Smith Vice President and Director

(Signature Page - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents)

REEL: 046565 FRAME: 0204

SCHEDULE A

Patents

U.S. Patent Registrations

| <u>Title</u> | Issue No. | Issue Date |
|---|-----------|------------|
| PUMP SEAL WITH THERMAL RETRACTING ACTUATOR | 9,206,791 | 12-08-2015 |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING A TOOL TO THE INTERIOR OF A HEAT EXCHANGE TUBE | 9,279,582 | 03-08-2016 |
| PUMP SEAL WITH THERMAL RETRACTING ACTUATOR | 9,206,812 | 12-08-2015 |
| FILTER FOR A NUCLEAR REACTOR CONTAINMENT VENTILATION SYSTEM | 9,502,144 | 11-22-2016 |
| PUMP SEAL WITH THERMAL RETRACTING ACTUATOR | 9,217,441 | 12-22-2015 |
| UPPER INTERNALS ARRANGEMENT FOR A PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR | 9,082,519 | 07-14-2015 |
| MODULAR PLATE AND SHELL HEAT EXCHANGER | 9,285,172 | 03-15-2016 |
| PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR COMPACT STEAM GENERATOR | 9,206,978 | 12-08-2015 |
| SIC MATRIX FUEL CLADDING TUBE WITH SPARK PLASMA SINTERED END PLUGS | 9,455,053 | 09-27-2016 |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REFUELING A NUCLEAR REACTOR HAVING AN INSTRUMENTATION PENETRATION FLANGE | 9,064,607 | 06-23-2015 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING POWER EMPLOYING VES AIR SUPPLY STORED ENERGY | 9,275,767 | 03-01-2016 |
| REACTOR IN-CORE INSTRUMENT HANDLING SYSTEM | 9,620,254 | 04-11-2017 |
| PASSIVE CONTAINMENT AIR COOLING FOR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS | 9,177,675 | 11-03-2015 |
| SMALL MODULAR REACTOR SAFETY SYSTEMS | 9,275,761 | 03-01-2016 |

Doc#: US1:12209208v1

| <u>Title</u> | <u>Issue No.</u> | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|------------------|-------------------|
| TARGETED HEAT EXCHANGER DEPOSIT REMOVAL BY COMBINED DISSOLUTION AND MECHANICAL REMOVAL | 9,334,579 | 05-10-2016 |
| REACTOR HEAD SEISMIC SUPPORT TIE ROD SYSTEM | 9,324,462 | 04-26-2016 |
| FUEL HANDLING AREA PASSIVE FILTRATION DESIGN | 8,958,522 | 02-17-2015 |
| METHOD OF ACHIEVING AUTOMATIC AXIAL POWER DISTRIBUTION CONTROL | 8,699,653 | 04-15-2014 |
| WIRELESS IN-CORE NEUTRON MONITOR | 8,767,903 | 07-01-2014 |
| SELF-CONTAINED EMERGENCY SPENT NUCLEAR FUEL POOL COOLING SYSTEM | 9,847,148 | 10-04-2012 |
| INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL PENETRATION FLANGE FOR PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR | 9,659,674 | 04-27-2012 |

U.S. Published Patent Applications

| <u>Title</u> | Application / Publication No. | Filing Date |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------|
| | | |
| NUCLEAR RADIATION DOSIMETER USING STRESS INDUCED BIREFRINGENCE CHANGES IN FIBER OPTIC CABLES | US 2014-0270039 | 09-18-2014 |
| HIGH TEMPERATURE STRENGTH, CORROSION RESISTANT, ACCIDENT TOLERANT NUCLEAR FUEL ASSEMBLY GRID | US 2015-0098546 | 04-09-2015 |
| ULTRASONIC PHASED ARRAY TRANSDUCER FOR THE NDE INSPECTION OF THE JET PUMP RISER WELDS AND WELDED ATTACHMENTS | 14/597644 | 01-15-2015 |

Doc#: US1:12209208v1